
Nos. 11-14535-CC & 11-14675-CC

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

HISPANIC INTEREST COALITION OF ALABAMA, *ET AL.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants & Cross-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT BENTLEY, GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees & Cross-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 2:11-2746-SLB, HON. SHARON L. BLACKBURN

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph
D.C. Bar No. 464777
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Statement of Counseli

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of Issues..... 1

Introduction and Statement of Facts2

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument and Authorities.....3

I. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge HB563

 A. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge HB56 Based
 on Students’ Equal-Protection Rights4

 1. Plaintiffs Assert Speculative, Non-Imminent
 Injuries5

 2. The Plaintiff Associations’ General Interest in
 Immigration Cannot Manufacture Standing under
 Havens Realty6

 B. Even If They Had Standing in Their Own Right, the
 Associations Would Lack Standing to Assert Students’
 Rights.....9

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on the Merits 10

 A. Pre-Enforcement Facial Challenges Cannot Succeed
 Unless HB56 Is Unconstitutional in All Applications 10

 B. HB56 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 13

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)11

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)5

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) 6-8

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)4

* *Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 3, 6-8

Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama,
___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3553613 (11th Cir. 2012).....6, 12, 14

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)5

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)4, 5

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. U.S., 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)8

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)6

Pevsner v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc., 493 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1974)6

* *Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 3, 10-14

Pub. Citizen v. NHTSA, 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)4

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984) 4-5

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)3, 4

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 5-6

U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....11

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)4

* *Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 9-10, 13

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)5, 7, 9

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 3-5, 7, 9

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 42-3, 7-8, 13

Immigration and Naturalization Act,
8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 3, 7-8

8 U.S.C. §1601(6) 14

* 8 U.S.C. §16213, 11, 13, 15

8 U.S.C. §1621(a) 12

8 U.S.C. §1621(d) 11-12

8 U.S.C. §1643(a)(2)..... 11

ALA. CODE §16-28-3 14

ALA. CODE §31-13-27*passim*

Alabama Act 2011-535*passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-725 (July 30, 1996) 14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

Birmingham Bd. of Educ., *Charged Meal Policy*, POLICY MANUAL,
¶8081 (June 2012) 11
